
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Ethics Committee 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 5th April, 2022 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 December, 
2021 
 

b) Any matters arising  
 

4. Hearing into Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct  (Pages 11 - 92) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

5. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality  
(Pages 93 - 104) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality  (Pages 105 - 116) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

7. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 117 - 124) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

8. Ethics Committee - Work Programme 2022-23  (Pages 125 - 130) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 28 March 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors P Hetherton, J Mutton, S Walsh (Chair), D Welsh 
Named Substitute Member: Councillor M Muton  
 
Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills, P Wiseman,   
 
  
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 

attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 
 

Suzanne Bennett  
Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 9 

December 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair) 

  

  

 Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor M Mutton (substitute for Councillor D Welsh)  
 

Independent Persons A Barton, R Wills, P Wiseman  

Employees (by 
Directorate) 
 
Law and Governance: 
 
Communications 
 
Public Health: 

 
 
 
J Newman (Director), S Bennett, S Harriott 
  
N Hart 
 
S Chun Lam, R Sherward 
 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor D Welsh , S Atkinson 
 

 
Public Business 
 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September, 2021 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

13. Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which indicated that the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) is the final stage for 
complaints about councils, all adult social care providers (including care homes 
and home care agencies) and some other organisations providing local public 
services. It is a free service that investigate complaints in a fair and independent 
way; and provides a means of redress to individuals for injustice caused by unfair 
treatment or service fai
[...]
e Monitoring Officer can make 
these changes following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities. Appendices to the report detailed the LGA’s amendments, together with 
the proposed corresponding changes to the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
In addition, in July 2021, the LGA published Guidance for the Model Code.  
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:- 
 

1) Notes the amendments to the Code of Conduct detailed in the 
appendix to the report which will be dealt with under delegated 
authority 

 
2) Requests that the Monitoring Officer includes the amendments 

on the Members’ webpages and informs all elected Members of 
the amendments via the Members’ weekly newsletter 

 
3) Notes the Guidance for the Model Code published by the LGA in 

July 2021 
 

4) Requests that this item remains on the Work Programme of the 
Ethics Committee for continued review 

 
17. Review of Guidance on Declaration of Interests  

 
Further to Minute 30/18, the Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which outlined work undertaken on revisions to the online FAQs 
on the Registration of Interests and on a step by Step-by-Step Guide to the 
Declaration of Members’ Interests as requested by the Committee.  
 
The work has now been undertaken in light of the new guidance issued by LGA in 
July 2021, details of which were outlined in the report.  
 
The proposed guidance for Members was appended to the report and the 
Committee noted that it was intended that the new guidance would  be available 
for the start of the 2022/23 municipal year and would be incorporated into training 
provided for newly elected Members and existing Councillors in the new Municipal 
year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:- 
 

1) Approves the “Declaration of Interests – A Quick Guide for 
Elected Members” as appended to the report 

 
2) Requests that the Monitoring Officer includes the guidance on  

Page 9



 

 
– 8 – 

 

 the Members’ webpages and draws Members’ attention to the 
document via the Members weekly newsletter     

 
18. Code of Conduct Update  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected Members and the local position in Coventry with regard to the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:- 
  

1) Notes the position with regard to matters concerning local 
authorities nationally; and  

 
2) Notes the local position relating to the operation of the 

Council’s Code of Conduct and delegates any actions arising 
from these to the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with 
the Chair of the Ethics Committee 

 
19. Ethics Committee Work Programme 2021/22  

 
The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which detailed a proposed Work Programme for the Committee for 
2021/22. 
 

20. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.15 am)  

  

Page 10




 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Ethics Committee 5 April 2022 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A- Ethics Committee  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None  
 
Title: Hearing into Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct 
 
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out brief details of complaints made separately by three people (“the 
Complainants”) over related matters.  The complaints are against Councillor Abdul Salam Khan 
(the “Subject Member”) and relate to a boundary dispute.   
 
The Complainants have made several allegations, including that the Subject Member breached 
the Council’s Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members by seeking to exert influence 
over officers in the Council with a view to receiving preferential treatment.   
 
A Stage One review o
[...]
 

7. The Chair will ask the Independent Person, Steve Atkinson for his advice. 
 

8. The Committee will adjourn to make a decision about whether or not Councillor Khan has 
breached the Code and will provide reasons for the formal decision notice.  

 
9. The Committee will return to the room and advise the Chair of their decision who will then 

announce the decision with short reasons for the decision. 
 

10. If the Committee decides that the Councillor has not failed to follow the Code, the 
Committee may then consider whether or not to make any recommendations to Council 
with a view to promoting high standards of conduct amongst councillors. 

 
11. If the Committee finds that Councillor Khan has breached the Code of Conduct then the 

Committee will move on to consider whether or not any sanctions should be imposed.  
 

12. The Chair will ask Councillor Khan to make any representations on the question of 
sanctions.  

 
13. The Committee can ask for more information from either the Councillor or the 

Investigating Officer in relation to the imposition of sanctions.  
 

14. The Chair will ask the Independent Person for his views on the imposition of sanctions.  
 

15. The Committee will adjourn to consider whether or not any sanctions should be imposed 
and what they should be 

 
16. The Committee will advise the Chair of their decision on sanctions and the Chair will 

announce the decision. 
 
 

Page 91



 

 

Page 92




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

 5 April 2022 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A- Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Six Monthly Review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report sets out details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by Members for the 
period 1 July to 31 December 2021.  The Committee last reviewed t
[...]
ity every six months. This report sets out the entries in the Registers for the 
period 1 July to 31 December 2021.   

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to consider the entries of gifts and hospitality received by 
officers for the last six months of 2021 and make any recommendations that it considers 
appropriate.  
 
 
Appendix included: Table of Gifts and Hospitality received by Officers: July to December 2021 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 
 

Has it been, or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

 
Has it been, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  

 

Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 106



 

 3 

Report title: Six Monthly Review of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Committee’s work programme includes an item for this meeting to review entries on 

the registers of officer gifts and hospitality every six months. 
 

1.2  The Code of Conduct for Employees sets out the requirements for employees when being 
offered or accepting gifts or hospitality. The basic rules are:  

 
(a) Gifts  

 Personal gifts should never be accepted unless they are modest and are of token 
value (less than £25).  The manager’s permission must be obtained 

 Items such as coffee mugs, diaries, calendars, pens or other promotional 
materials can be retained if they are in use in the office and can be considered to 
form part of the general mailings of a company. 

 Where small gifts, such as chocolates, are given as thanks for a service 
provided, these can be accepted if they are shared within the Team or raffled for 
charity. 

 Gifts worth more than £25 should be refused. If this is not possible, the manager 
should dispose of them to charity and record the fact in the register.  

  
(b) Hosp
[...]
hat I would be declaring it. 
This occurred after I had 
completed my inspection of 
the property. A HMO licence 
application which was 
submitted in Jan 2021. This 
was a routine inspection to 
determine the suitability for 
the property to be licensed; 
and to determine whether 
any discretionary conditions 
be added. Please note that 

No. I made 
it clear to 
applicant 
that I would 
need to 
declare the 
item and 
reported it 
to my line 
manager. 

Principal 
Environment
al Health 
Officer 

15.12.21 

P
age 114



5 
 

this occurred at the end of 
my inspection and I had 
already informed the HMO 
applicant of items that 
required his attention 

  

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

                            5 April 2022 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A - Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Code of Conduct Update 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 
to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 
regard to Code of Conduct issues.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
  

1.   Note the position with regard to matters concerning local authorities nationally; 
and 
 

2.   Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 
 

List of Appendices included: None  
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

 
Other useful background papers None 

         
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
No  
 
Will this
[...]
ssued a three-month suspension along with two other sanctions - that he carry 
out code of conduct training and write letters of apology. 

 
 
1.3 The local picture 
 

Complaints under the Code of Conduct 
 

1.3.1 The Ethics Committee has requested that the Monitoring Officer report regularly 
on any complaints received relating to Members of Coventry City Council.  
 

1.3.2 The Monitoring Officer has received no new complaints since the date of the last 
meeting (9 December 2021) as at the date this report was written.  

 
1.3.3 The Monitoring Officer will update the Committee on any further complaints 

received before the meeting and progress on those already received.   
 

1.3.4 All complaints are handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. No 
findings have been made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation 
members of Coventry City Council.  
 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 

Page 121



 

 6 

Members of the Committee are asked to:   
 
1.  Note the position with regard to matters concerning local authorities nationally;  
 
2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 

and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 

There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

Any actions arising from this report will be implemented as soon as possible.  
 
5. Comments from the Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) and Director 

of Law and Governance  
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 

this report. 
 

5.2    Legal implications 
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. The issues referred 
to in th
[...]
/A- Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Finance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Not applicable 
 
Title: 
Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2022/23 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report suggests areas of work for the Ethics Committee for the Municipal Year 2022/23. The 
Committee is asked to consider the draft Work Programme and make any suggestions for 
additional or alternative reports.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to review the Work Programme attached as Appendix 1 
and make any changes or amendments the Committee considers appropriate.  
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Draft Work Programme 
 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  

 

Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



 

 3 

Report title: Draft Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2022/23 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Committee's Terms of Reference are set out in the Council's Constitution and include 

the consideration of matters which are relevant to the ethical governance of the Council, its 
Members or employees. This report attaches a proposed programme of work for the 
Committee, designed to assist the Committee to meet its objectives set out in the Terms of 
Reference, and to ensure that the Council complies with its obligations under section 27 of 
the Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct amongst elected 
and co-opted members.  

 
1.2 The Committee's draft Work Programme takes account of the need to promote standards 

and addresses this in a number of ways. It is a draft Work Programme and is flexible in 
terms of su
[...]

 

Page 129

mailto:julie.newman@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 

 6 

 
 
Appendix 1 
 

Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2022/23 
 
 

Meeting no. and 
date  

Topics 
 

2022/3  

1. July 2022  

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update 

  
 Annual Report of the Committee  

  
 Annual Report on Parish Councils 

  
 Work Programme 2022/23 

  
 Report on the March 2022 Government response to the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life Report, 2019 
   

2. September 2022  

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update 

  
 Officers Gifts and Hospitality -Inspection of Registers for first 6 months 

of 2022 

  
 Members Gifts and Hospitality -Declarations for first 6 months of 2022 

  
 Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship Review 

  
 Work Programme 2022/23 

  
3. December 2022   

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Report  

  
 Committee on Standards in Public Life Annual Report  

  
 Work Programme 2022/23 

  
4. March 2023  

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Officers Gifts and Hospitality -Inspection of Registers for last 6 months 

of 2022 

  
 Members Gifts and Hospitality -Declarations for last 6 months of 2022 

  
 Work Programme 2023/24 

 

 

Page 130


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Hearing into Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct
	04  - Appendix 1
	1. Introduction
	1.1 The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s system of democracy. It is important that councillors can be held accountable and all adopt the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the role. ...
	1.2 As councillors, you represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver local change. The public have high expectations of you and entrust you to represent your local area; taking decisions fairly, openly, and transparentl
[...]
ich could give rise to real or substantive personal gain or a reasonable suspicion of influence on your part to show favour from persons seeking to acquire, develop or do busines...
	17.2 register with the Monitoring Officer any gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50 within 28 days of its receipt.
	17.3 register with the Monitoring Officer any significant gift or hospitality that you have been offered but have refused to accept.

	APPENDIX TO CODE

	04 - Appendix 2
	PART 4D: MEMBER OFFICER PROTOCOL

	04 - Appendix 3
	04 - Appendix 4
	04 - Appendix 5a.
	INVESTIGATION INTO STANDARDS MATTERS: Cllr Abdul Salam Khan
	The Complainants
	Methodology
	The Complaints
	The Witnesses
	Key events
	The Complaints and written statements
	The video and photographic evidence
	The interview evidence
	Assessment of the evidence
	Summary of factual findings

	Selflessness
	Integrity

	04 - Appendix 5b
	04 - Appendix 5c
	FW_ Works at Priors Croft_Southwinds Boundary

	04 - Appendix 6

	5 Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality
	05 - App

	6 Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality
	06 - App

	7 Code of Conduct Update
	8 Ethics Committee - Work Programme 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 5 April 

2022 
 
Present: 

 

Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair) 

   

  

 Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

  

  

Independent Persons:  S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills, P Wiseman  

 
Employees (by Service Area) 
 
Law and Governance: 
 

 
 
J Newman (Director) and S Bennett 
  

  

Apologies: Councillors J Mutton and M Mutton  
 

 
Public Business 
 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor D Welsh indicated that he had an “other” interest in the matter the 
subject of Minute 23 below in that he been consulted, in his capacity as Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Community, on an aspect the subject of the 
investigation. He indicated that he would not be participating in the consideration 
of this item.  
 

22. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December, 2021 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

23. Hearing into Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct  
 
In light of the declaration of interest by Councillor D Welsh in this matter (Minute 
21 above refers), the Committee was not quorate for consideration of this item and 
therefore this item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
24. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
appended to which were details of Members’ declarations of gifts and hospitality 
for the period 1 July to 31 December, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 
 

25. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
appended to which were details of Officers’ declarations of gifts and hospitality for 
the period 1 July to 31 December, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 
 

26. Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of  Law and Governance which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected Members and the local position in Coventry with regards to the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:- 
 

1) Notes the position with regard to matters concerning local 
authorities nationally; and 

 
2) Notes the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s 

Code of Conduct and delegates any actions arising from these to 
the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with the Chair of the 
Ethics Committee 

 
27. Ethics Committee - Work Programme 2022-23  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
detailed a proposed Work Programme for 2022/23. It was noted that a meeting of 
the Committee would need to be held to consider the matter the subject of Minute 
23 above.  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme attached to the report be approved 
with the inclusion of the following items:- 
 

1) The Government’s response to the recommendations from the 
Committee on Stands in Public Life regarding ethics in local 
government.  

 
2) Members’ and Officers’ declarations of gifts and hospitality following 

the City of Culture 2021 year and the Commonwealth Games 2022.  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
 

 
28. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.30pm)   

  


